The LM2596 /LM2596HV series of regulators are monolithic
3A Step-Down Voltage Regulator
General Description
integrated  circuits that provide all the active functions for a
step-down (buck) switching regulator, capable of driving a 3A
load with excellent line and load regulation. These devices
are available in fixed output voltages of 3.3V, 5V, 12V, and an
adjustable output version.

LM2596HV 57V
2
Ordering information
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage, V Package Type
-40°C ≤ TA
≤ 125°C
3.3 5.0 AD12 J
LM2596HVS-3.3 LM2596HVS -5.0 LM2596HVS -LM2596HVS -12 ADJ
LM2596S -3.3 LM2596S -5.0 LM2596S -LM2596S -12 ADJ
LM2596HVT -3.3 LM2596HVT -5.0 LM2596HVT -LM2596HVT -12 ADJ
MIK2576TMIK2576T 15-
TO-
-ADJ
263
TO-220
LM2596T -3.3
MIK2576T-3.3
LM2596T -5.0
MIK2576T-5.0
LM2596T -LM2596T -12
MIK2576T-12
ADJ
www.evvosemi.com 翊欧半导体
  LM2596/LM2596HV
LM2596-5.0-EV,LM2596HV-5.0-EV
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range
Units
Symbol Parameter Conditions
(Limits)Typ Limit
SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Note 5) Test Circuit Figure 1
Output Voltage 4.75V ≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 0.2A ≤ ILOAD ≤VOUT 3A 3.3 V
3.168/3.135
3.432/3.465
V(min)
V(max)
η Efficiency VIN = 12V, I LOAD= 3A 73 %
Electrical Characteristics
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range
Units
Symbol Parameter Conditions
(Limits)
Typ Limit
SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Note 5) Test Circuit Figure 1
Output Voltage 7V ≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 0.2A ≤ ILOAD ≤VOUT 3A 5.0 V
4.800/4.750
5.200/5.250
V(min)
V(max)
η Efficiency VIN = 12V, ILOAD = 3A 80 %
Electrical Characteristics LM2596-12-EV,LM2596HV-12-EV
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range
Units
Symbol Parameter Conditions
(Limits)
Typ Limit
SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Note 5) Test Circuit Figure 1
Output Voltage 15V ≤ VIN ≤ 40V, 0.2A ≤ ILOAD ≤VOUT 3A 12.0 V
11.52/11.40
12.48/12.60
V(min)
V(max)
η Efficiency VIN = 25V, ILOAD = 3A 90 %
Electrical Characteristics LM2596-3.3-EV, LM2596HV-3.3-EV
LM2596 -3.3-EV
LM2596HV -3.3-EV
LM2596 -5.0-EV
LM2596HV -5.0-EV
LM2596 -12-EV